JONES DAY North Point 901 Lakeside Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114 Telephone: (216) 586-3939 Facsimile: (216) 579-0212 Heather Lennox (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> ) Robert S. Walker (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> )	
JONES DAY 51 Louisiana Avenue NW Washington, D.C. 20001 Telephone: (202) 879-3939 Facsimile: (202) 626-1700 Andrew M. Kramer (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> )	
JONES DAY 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 Telephone: (212) 326-3939 Facsimile: (212) 755-7306 Lisa G. Laukitis	
Attorneys for General Motors LLC UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK	X
In re	: Chapter 11
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> , f/k/a General Motors Corp., <i>et al.</i> , Debtors.	Case No. 09-50026 (REG) (Jointly Administered)

# SUR-REPLY OF GENERAL MOTORS LLC IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE COURT'S EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION OVER MOTION OF <u>GENERAL MOTORS LLC TO ENFORCE SALE ORDER (DOCKET NO. 7527)</u>

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

# Page

А.	New GM's Arguments in Support of the Preclusion Dispute Have "Colorable Merit"	2
В.	The Court Has "Arising In" Jurisdiction Over the MOU Dispute	6
C.	The Court Has "Related To" Jurisdiction Over the MOU Dispute	
	1. The UAW Reply Mischaracterizes the "Any Conceivable Effect" Test	8
	2. New GM Is "Intertwined" With the Debtors	10
D.	The Court Should Not Abstain From Exercising Its Jurisdiction	11
	1. The Jurisdiction Provisions in the Sale Order and the 2009 UAW Retiree Settlement Agreement Weigh Heavily Against Abstention	11
	2. The Court Has Sufficient "Familiarity and Expertise" to Resolve the MOU Dispute	12
	3. The Issues Raised in the Motion Are Not "Remote" From the Debtors' Bankruptcy Cases	13
Conclusion.		14

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES
<u>176-60 Union Tpk., Inc. v. Howard Beach Fitness Ctr., Inc.,</u> 209 B.R. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)9
<u>Abraham Zion Corp. v. Lebow,</u> 761 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1985)5
Ameritrust Co., N.A. v. Opti-Gage, Inc. (In re Opti-Gage, Inc.), 128 B.R. 189 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1991)10
Arris Int'l v. Hybrid Patents, Inc. (In re Com21, Inc.), 357 B.R. 802 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2006)
Back v. LTV Corp. (In re Chateaugay Corp.), 213 B.R. 633 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)
<u>Clark v. Chrysler Group, LLC,</u> No. 10-3030, 2010 WL 4486927 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 2010)
Collins v. IBM Se. Emps. Fed. Credit Union (In re Alliance Leasing Corp.), No. 07-0065A, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 4637 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. Jul. 3, 2007)12
Cummings v. AT&T Corp. (In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practice Litig.), 619 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)4
DVI Fin. Servs. v. Nat'l Med. Imaging, LLC (In re DVI, Inc.), 305 B.R. 414 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)
EMC Mortg. Corp. v. Davis, 167 S.W.3d 406 (Tex. App. 2005)4
EOG Res., Inc. v. Badlands Power Fuels, LLC, 677 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D.N.D. 2009)
<u>Feldman v. Trs. of Beck Indus., Inc. (In re Beck Indus., Inc.),</u> 479 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 414 U.S. 858 (1973)9
Hunnicutt Co. v. TJX Cos. (In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.), 190 B.R. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)
In re Allegheny Health, Educ. & Research Found., 383 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2004)7

<u>In re Dow Corning Corp.</u> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)
<u>In re Emanuel,</u> 422 B.R. 453 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)
<u>In re Lawrence,</u> 233 B.R. 248 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)
In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc., Case No. 08-13555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sep. 15, 2009)9
<u>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.,</u> 402 B.R. 596 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)11
In re Motors Liquidation Co., No. 09-50026 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), Transcript of Hr'g, Oct. 4, 2010
<u>In re Portrait Corp. of Am., Inc.,</u> 406 B.R. 637 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)11
<u>Jim Bouton Corp. v. William Wrigley Jr. Co.,</u> 902 F.2d 1074 (2d Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 854 (1990)5
JMB Capital Partners, L.P. v. CRT Capital Grp. LLC (In re NTL, Inc.), 295 B.R. 706 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)14
Longacre Master Fund, Ltd. v. Telecheck Servs., Inc. (In re Casual Male), 317 B.R. 472 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)
Lothian Cassidy LLC v. Ransom, 428 B.R. 555 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)
Luan Inv. Se. v. Franklin 145 Corp. (In re Petrie Retail, Inc.), 304 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2002)
Morgan Olson, LLC v. Frederico (In re Grumman Olson Indus., Inc.), No. 10-3052, 2011 WL 766661 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2011)
<u>Nemsa Establishment, S.A. v. Viral Testing Sys. Corp.</u> , No. 95-Civ-0277, 1995 WL 489711 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 1995)10
NWL Holdings, Inc. v. Eden Ctr., Inc. (In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.), 317 B.R. 260 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)
Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol, 194 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 1999)
